

# 12-4689-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

DRUG MART PHARMACY CORP., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

CASH & HENDERSON DRUGS, INC.; OMEGA PHARMACY, LLC; DISCOUNT DRUGS OF ELLIJAY, GA, INC.; KLEIN'S PHARMACY & ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCES, INC.; MONROE PHARMACY, INC.; TRIANGLE PHARMACY, INC.; THE TROUTMAN DRUG CO.; GRAVES DRUG STORE EMPORIA, INC.; R.H. MOORE DRUG COMPANY OF FRANKLIN, INC.; PELTA DRUG, INC.; ACKAL'S IBERIA PHARMACY, INC.; NORTH PARK PHARMACY, LTD.; MILLER DRUGS, INC.; RICKMAN & HAILE, INC.; COLLINWOOD DRUGS; THRIFTY DRUG STORE, INC.;

*(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH, JR.  
KATHLEEN M. CROTTY  
REED C. BIENVENU  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Johnson & Johnson*

MICHAEL SENNETT  
PAULA W. RENDER  
ERIN L. SHENCOPP  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3500  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 782-3939

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
Caremark, L.L.C. (f/k/a Caremark  
Inc.) and Express Pharmacy  
Services of PA, L.L.C.*

---

---

PHARMA-CARD, INC.; CREECH DRUG CO., INC.; FELDMAN, INC.; FAMILY  
PRESCRIPTION CENTER, INC.; HARRAH PHARMACY, INC.; DAVID W. GARBER;  
MARJORIE H. LAMAR; and LIVELY DRUG CO., INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

JOHNSON & JOHNSON; CAREMARK, L.L.C.; and EXPRESS PHARMACY  
SERVICES OF PA, L.L.C.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. THE MULTI-DISTRICT LITIGATION AND THE INITIAL ROBINSON-PATMAN TEST CASES .....	4
A. Proceedings in the Northern District of Illinois .....	4
B. Proceedings in the Eastern District of New York.....	7
II. THE REMAINING RP PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPTS TO SHOW LOST TRANSACTIONS TO FAVORED PURCHASERS .....	8
A. The RP Plaintiffs’ Initial Attempts to Show “Lost Customers” .....	8
B. The Matching Process .....	9
C. The Matching Results and Summary Judgment .....	12
1. Defendant-Appellee Johnson & Johnson.....	15
2. Defendants-Appellees Caremark and Express Pharmacy.....	18
3. Plaintiff-Appellant Pharma-Card .....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE .....	27
A. The District Court Did Not Improperly “Restrict” the Evidence That the RP Plaintiffs Could Present.....	27
B. Supplemental Affidavits Were Properly Rejected.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. The Evidence from RP Plaintiff Pharma-Card Was Considered and Found Inadequate .....	29
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SHOW INJURY TO COMPETITION.....	31
A. The Matching Process Demonstrated the Absence of Competitive Harm .....	33
B. <i>A De Minimis</i> Number of Diverted Sales Does Not “Affect Substantially Competition” .....	35
C. The Precedents on Which the District Court Relied Are Not Distinguishable.....	39
D. The Matching Process Conclusively Rebutted Any Morton Salt Inference.....	43
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE RP PLAINTIFFS DID NOT SHOW ANTITRUST INJURY .....	47
A. The RP Plaintiffs Failed to Show Any Actual Injury Caused by the Challenged Conduct .....	47
B. None of the RP Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Challenge the District Court’s Opinion Have Merit.....	48
C. The RP Plaintiffs Misconstrue the Text of the Clayton Act and Cases Awarding Nominal Damages .....	53
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF AND UNDER SECTIONS 2(D) AND 2(F) OF THE ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen Pen Co. v. Springfield Photo Mount Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1981).....	48, 49
<i>Am. Banana Co., Inc. v. J. Bonafede Co., Inc.</i> , 407 F. App'x 520 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc. v. Barnes &amp; Noble, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	26
<i>Ashley Meadow Farms, Inc. v. Am. Horse Shows Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 856 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	56
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	53
<i>Automatic Canteen Co. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 346 U.S. 61 (1953).....	25
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 837 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	25, 38, 41
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	36, 38
<i>Camarda v. Snapple Distribs.</i> , 346 F. App'x 690 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	50
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Chawla v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	26
<i>Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	46, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. J. Truett Payne Co.</i> , 670 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	32, 42, 48, 53
<i>Cnty. Theatre Co. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 933 (E.D. Pa. 1956) .....	26
<i>Cont'l Baking Co. v. Utah Pie Co.</i> , 396 F.2d 161 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	26
<i>Daniels v. Twin Oaks Nursing Home</i> , 692 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>De Modena v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 743F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	42
<i>Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	25, 35, 56
<i>Falls City Indus. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983) .....	44, 45
<i>Fenner v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 657 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>Fortner Enters. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969) .....	37
<i>FTC v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 746 (1945) .....	26, 35
<i>FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968) (Harlan, J., dissenting) .....	25
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) .....	passim
<i>Gatt Communs., Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars Inc.</i> , 148 F. 3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	31, 44
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Hanson v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Indus., Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	38
<i>Hygrade Milk and Cream Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6598 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 1996) .....	48, 50, 51, 52
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 997, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1750 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2000) .....	6
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....	2, 33
<i>Interstate Cigar Co. v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 655 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	36, 42
<i>J.F. Feeser, Inc. v. Serv-A-Portion, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	46, 47
<i>J. Truett Payne v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	47
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	44
<i>Lupia v. Stella D’Oro Biscuit Co.</i> , 586 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	32, 42
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Merit Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	56
<i>Penn. R. Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 288 U.S. 333 (1933).....	44
<i>PepsiCo., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Port Dock &amp; Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	53
<i>Selle v. Gibb</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1173 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	44
<i>The Intimate Bookshop, Inc. v. Barnes &amp; Noble, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5564 (WHP), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17231 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Toledo Mack Sales &amp; Serv. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enters.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977).....	37
<i>United Magazine Co., Inc. v. Murdoch Magazines Distrib.</i> , 279 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	32, 36, 39, 41
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	54
<i>Van Dyk Research Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 251 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	56
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 164 (2006).....	passim
<i>Whitaker Cable Corp. v. FTC</i> , 239 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1956) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 13(a) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	38
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	55
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	1
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Gap in Lawmaking-Judges Who Can't and Legislators Who Won't</i> , 63 COLUM. L. REV. 787 (1963).....	25
Frederick Rowe, <i>Price Discrimination Under the Robinson-Patman Act</i> (Little, Brown and Co., 1962).....	45
